



\$~60

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(CRL) 3398/2025**

SMT NEELAM

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Rajesh Kumar, Mr. Amit Rana,
Ms. Punya Rekha Angara, Ms.
Vasundhara N., Mr. Aman Akhtar,
Ms. Sana Singh, Mr. Vinayak
Gautam, Ms. Vasundhara Raj Tyagi
and Mr. Arjan Singh Madia,
Advocates.

versus

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Anand V. Khatri, ASC for the
State.

CORAM:

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE SWARANA KANTA SHARMA

ORDER

%

16.10.2025

CRL.M.A. 30911/2025 (exemption)

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. Application stands disposed of.

W.P.(CRL) 3398/2025

3. By way of the present petition, the petitioner is seeking following prayers:

“...a) Issue a Writ of Mandamus or any other appropriate writ, order, or direction, directing Respondent Nos. 1 to 4 to take legal action against Respondent Nos. 5 to 8, including their goons & associates for the incidents of 27.08.2025 and 16.09.2025.



b) Issue a Writ of Mandamus or any other appropriate writ, order, or direction, directing to Respondent Nos. 1 to 4 to ensure the Petitioner's safe access to her residence and remove the restraint to entry to the said residence/house at K-4/17, Gali No. 5, K-Block, Gangotri Vihar, West Ghonda, Shahadra, Delhi-110053, and restore the electricity and water supply.

c) Issue a Writ of Mandamus or any other appropriate writ, order, or direction, directing to Respondent Nos. 1, 2 and 3 to conduct an inquiry against Respondent No. 4, SHO i.e. Narender Kumar Sharma, Police Station- Bhajanpura, for collusion with Respondent Nos. 5 to 8 and dereliction of duty, and take appropriate disciplinary and criminal action.

d) Issue a Writ of Mandamus or any other appropriate writ, order, or direction, directing to Respondent Nos. 1 to 4 to provide police protection to the Petitioner and her family against threats from Respondent Nos. 5 to 8 and their goons & associates....”

4. Issue notice. Mr. Anand V. Khatri, the learned ASC accepts notice on behalf of the State.
5. List for maintainability on 14.11.2025.
6. The order be uploaded on the website forthwith.

DR. SWARANA KANTA SHARMA, J

OCTOBER 16, 2025/zp